

No. 09-1272

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENTUCKY,

Petitioner,

v.

HOLLIS DESHAUN KING,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kentucky**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
HOLLIS DESHAUN KING**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

JAMESA J. DRAKE*
ASST. PUBLIC ADVOCATE
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT
OF ADVOCACY
100 Fair Oaks Lane
Suite 301
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 564-3948
Jamesa.Drake@ky.gov

Counsel for Respondent Hollis Deshaun King
December 13, 2010 * Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	10
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. <i>JOHNSON V. UNITED STATES</i> CONTROLS THIS CASE.....	13
II. EVEN IF <i>JOHNSON</i> WERE NOT CONTROLLING, NONSPECIFIC TESTIMONY ABOUT AMBIGUOUS AND COMMONPLACE HOUSEHOLD SOUNDS IS INSUFFICIENT TO OVERCOME THE STRONG PRESUMPTION THAT THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF A HOME IS UNREASONABLE	18
III. THE POLICE IMPERMISSIBLY CREATE EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES WHEN THEY ENGAGE IN CONDUCT THAT WOULD CAUSE A REASONABLE PERSON TO BELIEVE THAT ENTRY IS IMMINENT AND INEVITABLE.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

IV. THE COMMONWEALTH'S “UNLAWFULNESS” TEST CONTAINS NO IDENTIFIABLE LIMIT ON POLICE ACTIVITY AND STRETCHES THE EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES EXCEPTION TOO FAR.....	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Accarino v. United States</i> , 179 F.2d 456 (D.C. Cir. 1949)	22
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009).....	30
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	21
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	19, 24
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	23, 24, 31
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	14
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	27
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)...	16
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001) ...	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	11, 13, 22
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23, 55 (1963) (Brennan, J., plurality opinion).....	9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	16, 23, 30
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	22, 29, 30
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 130 S. Ct. 546 (2009) ...	19
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	29
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	16
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	27
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)...	14, 18
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	16, 27
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	20
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 1 (1932) ..	15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Trupiano v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 699 (1948).....	22
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 395 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2005) (Sutton, J., dissenting)....	16
<i>United States v. Gillette</i> , 245 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	29
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).	15
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	19, 25
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	20
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	14, 18, 28
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 646 (1971).....	23
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) ...	22
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jennifer M. Goddard, Note, <i>The Destruction of Evidence Exception to the Knock and Announce Rule: A Call for Fourth Amendment Rights</i> , 75 B.U. L. Rev. 449 (1995).....	22
William Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602-1791</i> (2009).....	29
